The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and in accordance with the requirements of Article 11 of
Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not intended to represent or necessarily be indicative of the operating results or financial
position that would have occurred if the Acquisition had been completed during the period or as of the dates for which the pro forma condensed combined financial information
is presented, and the impact of possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, have not been considered. In addition, as explained in more detail
in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the preliminary allocation of the purchase price reflected in the pro forma
condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment.

1

PJT Partners Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Condition

As of September 30, 2018
(Dollars in Thousands)

 Historical
   CamberView
   Partners,   Pro Forma
  PJT Partners   LLC and   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Inc.   Subsidiaries   (Note 3)   Combined

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 166,374   $ 6,799   $ (30,717 ) (a) $ 142,456
Investments   25,837   —   —   25,837
Accounts Receivable, Net   191,820   2,602   —   194,422
Furniture, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements, Net   35,498   283   —   35,781
Intangible Assets, Net   10,544   —   39,900  (b)  50,444
Goodwill   72,286   —   100,113  (c)  172,399
Deferred Tax Asset, Net   54,899   —   788  (c)  55,687
Taxes Receivable   8,655   —   —   8,655
Other Assets   15,769   2,899   —   18,668

Total Assets  $ 581,682   $ 12,583   $ 110,084   $ 704,349
Liabilities and Equity (Deficit)
Accrued Compensation and Benefits  $ 101,428   $ 786   $ —   $ 102,214
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and
   Other Liabilities   19,522   8,593   —   28,115
Loan Payable, Net   —   27,738   2,262  (a)  30,000
Deferred Rent Liability   16,613   230   —   16,843
Amount Due Pursuant to Tax Receivable Agreement   6,102   —   —   6,102
Taxes Payable   2,938   22   —   2,960
Deferred Revenue   5,696   6,560   —   12,256

Total Liabilities   152,299   43,929   2,262   198,490
Commitments and Contingencies
Equity (Deficit)

Members’ Equity   —   (31,734 )   31,734  (d)  —
Class A Common Stock   220   —   14  (d)  234
Class B Common Stock   —   —   —   —
Additional Paid-In Capital   60,107   —   73,061  (d)  133,168
Accumulated Deficit   (176,110 )   —   (887 ) (e)  (176,997 )
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss   (150 )   —   —   (150 )
Treasury Stock, at Cost   (38,099 )   —   —   (38,099 )

Total PJT Partners Inc. Equity (Deficit)   (154,032 )   (31,734 )   103,922   (81,844 )
Non-Controlling Interests   583,415   388   3,900  (d)  587,703

Total Equity   429,383   (31,346 )   107,822   505,859
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 581,682   $ 12,583   $ 110,084   $ 704,349

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

PJT Partners Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

 Historical
   CamberView
   Partners,   Pro Forma
  PJT Partners   LLC and   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Inc.   Subsidiaries   (Note 3)   Combined

Revenues
Advisory Fees  $ 318,918   $ 35,093   $ —   $ 354,011
Placement Fees   72,481   —   —   72,481
Interest Income and Other   13,456   302   —   13,758

Total Revenues   404,855   35,395   —   440,250
Expenses

Compensation and Benefits   297,780   19,549   6,705  (f)  324,034
Occupancy and Related   20,017   1,253   —   21,270
Travel and Related   16,906   1,212   —   18,118
Professional Fees   15,290   4,215   (2,737 ) (g)  16,768
Communications and Information Services   9,521   802   —   10,323
Depreciation and Amortization   6,362   178   4,125  (b)  10,665
Other Expenses   14,140   3,107   (893 ) (h)  16,354

Total Expenses   380,016   30,316   7,200   417,532
Income Before Provision (Benefit) for Taxes   24,839   5,079   (7,200 )   22,718
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes   (5,189 )   70   (76 ) (i)  (5,195 )
Net Income   30,028   5,009   (7,124 )   27,913
Net Income Attributable to
   Non-Controlling Interests   10,297   338   (1,511 ) (j)  9,124
Net Income Attributable to PJT Partners Inc.  $ 19,731   $ 4,671   $ (5,613 )  $ 18,789
Net Income Per Share of Class A Common Stock

Basic  $ 0.91   $ 0.81
Diluted  $ 0.85   $ 0.80

Weighted-Average Shares of Class A Common
   Stock Outstanding

Basic   21,425,766   1,416,649  (k)  22,842,415
Diluted   24,047,660   1,571,187  (k)  25,618,847

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

PJT Partners Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

 Historical
   CamberView
   Partners,   Pro Forma
  PJT Partners   LLC and   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Inc.   Subsidiaries   (Note 3)   Combined

Revenues
Advisory Fees  $ 386,263   $ 32,708   $ —   $ 418,971
Placement Fees   102,785   —   —   102,785
Interest Income and Other   10,234   —   —   10,234

Total Revenues   499,282   32,708   —   531,990
Expenses

Compensation and Benefits   391,514   18,439   10,939  (f)  420,892
Occupancy and Related   26,889   1,512   —   28,401
Travel and Related   13,617   1,014   —   14,631
Professional Fees   19,276   2,044   —   21,320
Communications and Information Services   10,770   984   —   11,754
Depreciation and Amortization   8,143   243   5,500  (b)  13,886
Other Expenses   19,019   3,613   (631 ) (h)  22,001

Total Expenses   489,228   27,849   15,808   532,885
Income (Loss) Before Provision for Taxes   10,054   4,859   (15,808 )   (895 )
Provision for Taxes   38,380   202   (1,966 ) (i)  36,616
Net Income (Loss)   (28,326 )   4,657   (13,842 )   (37,511 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
   Non-Controlling Interests   4,228   94   (5,043 ) (j)  (721 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to PJT Partners Inc.  $ (32,554 )  $ 4,563   $ (8,799 )  $ (36,790 )
Net Loss Per Share of Class A Common
   Stock – Basic and Diluted  $ (1.73 )   $ (1.81 )
Weighted-Average Shares of Class A Common
   Stock Outstanding – Basic and Diluted   18,858,010   1,416,649  (k)  20,274,659

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

PJT Partners Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data, Except Where Noted)

1.   DESCRIPTION OF ACQUISITION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Acquisition

On October 1, 2018, PJT Partners Inc. (the “Company”) completed its previously-announced acquisition of CamberView Partners Holdings, LLC (“CamberView
Parent”). CamberView Partners Holdings, LLC is the sole member of CamberView Partners, LLC, a leading advisory firm providing independent advice to assist public

[…]

Selected Historical Financial Data for CamberView (GAAP)(1)

 Nine Months Ended September 30,   Year Ended December 31,

  2018   2017   2017   2016
Revenues  $ 35.4   $ 25.9   $ 32.7   $ 36.6

Expenses

Compensation and Benefits  $ 19.8   $ 13.9   $ 18.8   $ 18.4
% of Revenues   55.9 %  53.6 %  57.4 %  50.3 %

Non-Compensation  $ 9.0   $ 5.2   $ 7.1   $ 7.2
% of Revenues   25.6 %   20.0 %   21.7 %   19.7 %

Operating Income(2)  $ 6.6  (3) $ 6.8   $ 6.8   $ 11.0

% of Revenues   18.5 %   26.4 %   20.9 %   30.1 %

__________________________
(1) Refer to the historical consolidated financial statements of CamberView included in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 herein.
(2) Operating income excludes interest expense, foreign exchange adjustments and taxes.
(3) Includes $1.4 million in transaction-related professional fees and $1.1 million in employee severance. Excluding these expenses, operating income would have been

$9.1 million or 25.7% of revenues.

Pro Forma GAAP Combined Financial Data
Revenue Summary

   Twelve Months
   Ended
   September 30,

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018   2018
  PJT   CamberView   Pro Forma Combined   Pro Forma Combined

Revenues
Advisory  $ 318.9   $ 35.1   $ 354.0   $ 514.0
Placement   72.5   —   72.5   106.4
Interest Income & Other   13.5   0.3   13.8   17.3

Total Revenues  $ 404.9   $ 35.4   $ 440.3   $ 637.6  (1)

_________________________
(1) CamberView LTM Revenues (ended September 30, 2018) were $42.2 million, up 40.2% versus the same period in 2017.

2

PJT Partners Inc.
Unaudited Supplemental Adjusted Pro Forma Financial Information – continued

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Data)

 Pro Forma GAAP Combined Financial Data
Expense Summary

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  PJT Partners Inc.   CamberView   Adjustments(1)   Combined

Compensation and Benefits  $ 297.8   $ 19.5   $ 6.7   $ 324.0
Non-Compensation   82.2   10.8   0.5   93.5
Total Expenses   380.0   30.3   7.2   417.5

Pretax Income   24.8   5.1   (7.2 )   22.7
Net Income   30.0   5.0   (7.1 )   27.9
Earnings Per Share - Diluted   0.85   0.80

__________________________
(1) Refer to the pro forma condensed combined financial information included in Exhibit 99.3 herein for detail of these pro forma adjustments.

Summary of Expense Adjustments

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
   Non-Recurring   Pro Forma
  Pro Forma   Transaction   CamberView   Combined
  Combined   Related   Expenses   As Adjusted

Compensation and Benefits  $ 324.0   $ (45.4 ) (1) $ (1.1 ) (3) $ 277.5
Non-Compensation   93.5   (7.0 ) (2)  —   86.5
Total Expenses   417.5   (52.3 )   (1.1 )   364.1

Pretax Income   22.7   52.3   1.1   76.2
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes   (5.2 )   22.1  (4)  0.3   17.2
Net Income   27.9   59.0

Earnings Per Share - Diluted   0.80   1.42

__________________________
(1) This adjustment adds back to Pro Forma GAAP Pretax Income transaction-related equity-based compensation expense consisting of (i) amortization of equity awards granted

as part of the spin-off from Blackstone, and (ii) amortization of equity-based and cash awards granted in connection with the CamberView acquisition on October 1, 2018.